An Equal Opportunity Employer



Phone: 296-2428

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Suite 165 Metro Square

7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

MAR 1 3 1980

Ms. Gail Kortleever City Clerk Edgerton, Minnesota 56128

Re: Docket Number A-3249

Ordinance Number 943.9

City of Edgerton

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Director

PDL:kj

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

(REVISED 7/78)

BTATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED MAR 1 8 1980

Gran Anderen Howe

ORDINANCE NO. 943.9

1. 人的自己必定: 上版目的等于用户的资源和估计算法的问题。

۴.

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF EDGERTON TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNPLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING TWO HUNDRED ACRES

Edgerton

Section 1. A petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of Edgerton, Minnesota by all of the owners in number of the following described real estate to have such land included within the City of Edgerton, Minnesota:

> A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 28, Township 105 North, Range 44 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Pipestone County Minnesota, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of Lot 7, Block 2 of Mulders Addition to the Village of Edgerton; thence West along the Southerly boundary of Elizabeth Street a distance of 1059.40 feet to a point on the East line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, said point to be known as the Point of Beginning of the tract to be described; thence continuing West along said Southerly line a distance of 403.25 feet to a point on the East line of the Osborn Township Cemetary; thence Southerly along said East boundary, a distance of 550.35 feet to the Northerly right of way of the Chicago Milwaukie St. Paul and Pacific Railroad; thence Southeasterly along said right of way a distance of 328.59 feet; thence at right angles to the centerline of said railroad and in a Northeasterly direc-tion, a distance of 25 feet; thence Southeasterly on a line parallel to and 75 feet Northerly of the centerline of said railroad, a distance of 140.90 feet to a point on said East line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence Northerly on said East line a distance of 793.65 feet to the Point of Beginning.

This tract contains 6.3 acres more or less subject to easements now on record in said county and state,

Section 2. The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description, and bounded as described, is 6.3 acres.

Section 3. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of Edgerton, Minnesota and of the territory affected; (2) that the

-1-

territory described herein abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to City government.

Section 4. Therefore, the City of Edgerton, Minnesota, hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described be and the same is hereby annexed to, and included in the City of Edgerton, Minnesota, as effectually as if i^{\dagger} t had originally been a part thereof.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in force from and after filing certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor and the Secretary of State, and from and after its passage and publication pursuant to MSA 414.033.

ail Kortleever, Clerk

ATTEST:

<u>م</u>

Charles Swall

1. 11

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED MAR 1 8 1980 Oren Onderen Showed

Secretary of State

8.6

4.4

-2-

#32722 O,D.

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF EDGERTON TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNPLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING TWO HUNDRED ACRES

Section 1. A petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of Edgerton, Minnesota by all of the owners in number of the following described real estate to have such land included within the City of Edgerton, Minnesota:

> A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 28, Township 105 North, Range 44 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Pipestone County Minnesota, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of Lot 7, Block 2 of Mulders Addition to the Village of Edgerton; thence West along the Southerly boundary of Elizabeth Street a distance of 1059.40 feet to a point on the East line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, said point to be known as the Point of Beginning of the tract to be described; thence continuing West along said Southerly line a distance of 403.25 feet to a point on the East line of the Osborn Township Cemetary; thence Southerly along said East boundary, a distance of 550,35 feet to the Northerly right of way of the Chicago Milwaukie St. Paul and Pacific Railroad; thence Southeasterly along said right of way a distance of 328.59 feet; thence at right angles to the centerline of said railroad and in a Northeasterly direction, a distance of 25 feet; thence Southeasterly on a line parallel to and 75 feet Northerly of the centerline of said railroad, a distance of 140.90 fuct to a point on said East line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence Northerly on said East line a distance of 793.65 feet to the Point of Beginning.

This tract contains 6.3 acres more or less subject to easements now on record in said county and state.

<u>Section 2</u>. The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description, and bounded as described, is 6.3 acres,

Section 3. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of Edgerton, Minnesota and of the territory affected; (2) that the

-1-

territory described herein abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to City government.

Section 4. Therefore, the City of Edgerton, Minnesota, hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described be and the same is hereby annexed to, and included in the City of Edgerton, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in force from and after filing certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor and the Secretary of State, and from and after its passage and publication pursuant to MSA 414.033.

-2-

* *

Anil Kortlewer, Clerk

ATTEST: <u>Charle EWalhof</u>

ST. where

THE VILLAGE OF Torton E EDGERTON, MINNESOTA 56218 GROWTH THROUGH COOPERAT Feb. 19, 1980

Mo Joan anderson Growe

Enclosed find a copy of Ordenance 943 for the City of Edgerton to anney the Van Essen addition

Thank you Sail Kortleever City Clerk tedgeston. Minn